

No. 19-1339

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KANSAS CITY ROYALS BASEBALL CORP., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

AARON SENNE, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ELISE M. BLOOM

ADAM M. LUPION

MARK D. HARRIS

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Eleven Times Square

New York, NY 10036

(212) 969-3000

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

MATTHEW D. ROWEN

JOSEPH C. SCHROEDER

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

September 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With <i>Wal-Mart, Tyson, And Third Circuit</i> Precedent Faithfully Applying Them	3
II. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With Multiple Circuits' Rule 23(b)(2) Decisions.....	8
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve Exceptionally Important Questions.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ebert v. Gen. Mills</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016).....	8, 10
<i>Ferreras v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2019)	1, 6
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	8, 10
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Romberio v. Unumprovident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App'x 423 (6th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Shook v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of El Paso</i> , 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008).....	8, 10
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	1, 3, 9
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	9
